While there were changes in the demographics of the agency's workforce, the percentages 
of representation of the various groups did not result in changes of statistical significance during FY 
2018.   

The overall population of male employees decreased in 2018 down ten (10) from one hundred and forty 
seven (147) to one hundred and thirty seven (137) and even though the overall population decreased, 
the percentage of males in the total workforce population also decreased slightly from 45.65% to 
45.36%, which is still under the Civilian Labor Force (CLF) percentage of 51.86%.  The workforce 
population of female employees decreased from one hundred and seventy-five (175) female employees 
in 2017 to one hundred and sixty-five (165) in 2018.  Interestingly, the percentages of the total female 

workforce population increased from 54.35% to 54.64% and continues to remain above the CLF 
percentage of 48.14%.  

• When compared to the data from FY 2017, the representation for Latina female employees at the